* Technical contribution to the 11th International Rolling Conference, part of the ABM Week 2019,
October 1st-3rd, 2019, São Paulo, SP, Brazil.
EVALUATION OF THE DYNAMIC BEHAVIOR OF GEARBOX
STAND MILL LF 02 PASS 1 BEFORE PROCESS
VARIABLES*
Everton Picoli1
Henrique da Rocha Severino2
Renato Nascimento de Castro3

on current gearbox.
Table 7. Current gearbox – Bearings (TRB)
Bearing Type Designation
BE1 TRB 32312
BE2 TRB 32312
BE3 TRB 32026 X
BE4 TRB 32026 X
(a) (b)
Figure 10. (a): CMS structural modifications
condition model and (b): Proposal modification
structural condition and new bearing arrangement
(SRB).
As there was not information about oil
cleanliness of gearbox, according to
ISO 4406, were considered in the fatigue
life calculations, three levels of
contamination: ISO-/15/12; ISO-/17/14 and
ISO-/19/16.
Results of the Table 8 highlight that BE1
bearing (32312) has low fatigue life, due to
high loads presents in this bearing. Also, it
was observed in Table 8 that oil
cleanliness has significant impact on
fatigue life of bearings. BE1 (32312) was
evaluated to high level of oil contamination
by particles, and it presented 5700 hours,
and low level it presented 29295 hours.
Fatigue life calculated by SKF Rating Life
of BE1 (32312) was compared SKF
Advanced Fatigue Calculation, and it was
observed that second method presented a
reduction of fatigue life, because it
considers misalignment between rings,
differently of first method. 5.77’ to 6.12’ are
misalignment values obtained to condition
in Table 6, which are upper to limit of BE1,
that is 4’.
Table 8. Fatigue life of bearing – Current condition
Tables 8 shows bearings designation used
to CMS model and fatigue life calculations,
on new bearing arrangement.
Table 8. New bearing arrangement (SRB).
Bearing Type Designation
BE1 SRB 22312 E/C3
BE2 SRB 22312 E/C3
BE3 TRB 32026 X
BE4 TRB 32026 X
Comparing the results obtained to
condition with the structural modifications
and new bearing arrangement applied to
input shaft, it was observed relevant
increase of the fatigue life. Considering the
level of contamination ISO -/15/12, the
fatigue life of the BE1 (22312E/C3) was
about 90,000 hours (Table 9). [7] shows
that typical fatigue life value for gearbox
* Technical contribution to the 11th International Rolling Conference, part of the ABM Week 2019, October 1st-
3rd, 2019, São Paulo, SP, Brazil.
application of rolling mill are in the range of
30,000 to 50,000 hours (Figure 11), and
therefore 90,000 hours is higher, and
meets the modified condition (Figure 10),
with a level of contamination ISO - / 15/12.
Table 9. Fatigue life of bearing – Proposal
modification structural condition and new bearing
arrangement (SRB)
Figure 11. Fatigue life of gearbox application [8]
3.2.2 Numerical Simulation – Gears
According to ISO 6336: 2006 Method B
Contact and bending Stress on gears were